Section 106 Form 4 72
Return of Final Meeting in a

Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up S 1 06

Company Number

04872608

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

(a) insert full name of
company {a) NDHM Four Limited
(b) Insert full name(s) and  We (b) Bruce Mackay and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild
address(es) RgM Restructunng Advisory LLP RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
Sth Floor, 25 Famngdon Street Sth Floor, 25 Famngdon Street
London EC4A 4AB London EC4A 4AB

{c) Delete as applicable 1 gve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) summoned for {d} 11 January 2017
(d) Insertdate  Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
(e) The copy account purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is attached (e) laid before it showing how
must be authenticated by the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
the wnitten signature(s) of  disposed of and (c) no quorum was present at the meeting,
the liguidator(s)
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly {c} summened for (d) 11
(f) Insert "e"”;:;n"‘ne January 2017 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the
9 said account lard before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and
(c) no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at (f} RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP,

25 Farmnngdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB

The winding up covers the perod from (d) 11 June 2015 (opening of winding up)
to the final meeting {close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as
follows

1 that the Joint Liquidators be released in accordance with the provision of section
173(2){e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the finat meetings 15 sent to the
Registrar of Compantes in accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986

LT

f 14/02/2017 #130

Wj COMPANIES HOUSE
Signed ’ Date 1] o1l 2612

Matthew Richard Meadiey Wild
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 8th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB

TUESDAY

Presenter's name, address
and reference (if any)




In the matter of

NDHM Four Limited In Liguidation
(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

11 January 2017

Bruce Mackay and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

25 Farringdon Street
London EC4A 4AB

CVL1310-2015v140616



Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the hquidation

Distributions to creditors

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

Final meetings and closure of liquidation

0 ~N D s W N =

Creditors’ nght to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and category 2 dishursement rates
Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses analysis

O T Mmoo D >

Time cost analysis

CVL1310-2015v140616



1 Purpose of report
This 1s the final report on the conduct of the iguidation of NDHM Four Limited following our appointment
as Joint Liguidators on 11 June 2015
Thus report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members and
creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the progress in the period from 11 June 2016 to
11 January 2017, and with an overview of the conduct of the hquidation and summary of the information
provided in the annual progress reports that | have 1ssued dunng the hquidation Copres of the previous
report for the period 11 June 2015 to 10 June 2016 are available on request
This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 126-CVL of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLLP
until 26 October 2015
Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP accept any lability whatsoever arising as a
result of any decision or achon taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report
Progress of the iquidation

21 Reafisation of assets
211 Potentral claim for compensation for mis-seliing of interest Rate Hedging Product
As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authonty (‘FCA'") and certain major banks, including Lloyds Bank Plc in relation to the sale of interest
rate hedging products No such products have been sold to the Company

22 Prescribed part
Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended), the 'Prescribed Part’ i1s a statutory
amount of the Company's assets subject to a floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the
Company's non-preferential creditors Thus 1s calculated on a shding scale up to a maximum of
£600,000 before costs
There were no asset realisations, therefore the Prescribed Part under Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 {as amended) will not apply

23 Investigations
In accordance with our stalutory obhigations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skils in relation to the conduct of the directors

24 Administration and planning
The followsng administration and planning tasks have been dealt with by the Admirustrators
¢ case planning and sirategy,
* conducting case reviews,
¢ preparnng the final progress report on the conduct of the liquidation,
e obtaining tax clearance, and
s completing and submitting tax returns on behalf of the Company

3 Distributions to creditors
In accordance with Rules 4 186 and 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, no dividend will be paid as there
were insufficient assets realised

RSM UK 1 11 January 2017

BAMWMRMWBINSLWN/1072342/28/CVL1310-2015v 140616



Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the penod from 11 June 2016 to
11 January 2017

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown inclusive of VAT as the Company was not VAT registered, and
consequentiy VAT 1s not recoverable from HMRC There have been no receipts or payments in the
period

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

511 Authonty for remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Liquidators were granted whereby to draw remuneration and disbursements in relation to this
assignment as authonsed by creditors at the Section 98 Meeting on 11 June 2015, the resolutons
stating -

¢« The Liquidators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their ime costs by
reference to the me properly given by the Liguidators and therr staff, in atiending to matiers ansing
in the lquidation at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP's standard hourly rates, at the rates
prevailing at the time the work 1s done The meeting was provided with the current details of the
Joint Liquidators’ charge out rates

» That the Joint Liquidators be authornsed to draw “Category 2" disbursements out of the assets as an
expense of the iquidation, at the rates prevailing when the cost I1s incurred

A Guide to Liqguidators Fees, which provides mformation for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidater, can be accessed at hitp //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for creditors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

512 Summary of time costs and remuneration drawn and category 2 disbursements drawn

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a ime cost basis by creditors on 11 June 2015
We have incurred time costs of £1,616 90 since the date of our appointment and the entire amount!
remains unpawd given that there were no assets realised

We have also incurred disbursements of £118 64 in relation to the hquidation These were unpaid

513 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 11 June 2016 to 11
January 2017

We have incurred time costs of £264 00 in the current penod An analysis of ime incurred in the penod
1s attached at Appendix G Sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the period amounted to £0 00

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E
514 Detalled cost breakdown
Attached to this report are five Appendtces relating to our costs on this assignment

. Appendix C RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements pohcy
statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table,

. Appendix F Statement of expenses analysis

. Appendix G Jont Liguwidators’ time cost analysis,

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underiying legal and reguiatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual matters with
which we have dealt are set out briefly in both this report and in our earher report

RSM UK 2 11 January 2017

BAMWMRMWN\BD\SLWN/1072342/28/CVL1310-2015v140616



We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liguidators The underlying basis of charging proposed
to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP standard charge out rates
RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically

6 Joint Ligwdators’ statement of expenses
A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the penod
together with cumulative figures

7 Final meetings and closure of Liguidation

71 Final meetings
A final meeting of the creditors was summoned on 11 January 2017 The sole purpose of the meeting
was to enable the Joint Liquidators’ report on the conduct of the winding up to be presented, and to
present the Joint Liquidators’ final statement of receipts and payments

72 Release of Liquidator
We can advise that our release as Joint Liguidators will be effective on the filing of our account of the
final meeting with the Registrar of Companies

73 Dissolution of the Company
The Company will be dissclved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file details of our
release with the Registrar of Companies

8 Creditors’ nght to information and abihity to challenge remuneration and expenses
In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 cred:tors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses
A request for further iInformation must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report
Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors {iIncluding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the hquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive
Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

Should yout further queries please do not hesitate to contact me

Bruce Mackay
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Bruce Mackay 1s hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practitoner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales

Matthew Richard Meadley Wild 1s hicensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England and Wales

insolvency Practittoners are bound by the insoivency Code of Ethics when carrying out afl professionai work refating to an

insolvency appointment

RSM UK 3 11 January 2017

BAM\WMRMW\BDASLWN/1072342/28/CVL1310-2015v140616



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

NDHM Four Limited

Functions

The Joint Liguidators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

Joint Liquidators

Bruce Mackay and Maithew Richard Meadley Wild

Date of appointment

11 June 2015

Company number

04872608

Date of incorporation

19 August 2003

Trading name

NDHM Four Limited

Trading address

10 Upper Berkeley Street, London, W1H 7PE

Principal activity

Non-trading

Registered office

Previous registered office

RSM Restructunng Adwisory LLP, 25 Farmngdon Street, London
EC4A 4AB

26 Red Lion Square, London WC1R 7PE

for unsecured creditors

Dividends Owed Paid Date paid
Secured creditor {1) £8,486,728 00 NIL NIL
Preferential creditors N/A N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors £375,31500 NIL NIL
Estimated net property NIL

Estimated prescnbed part avallable NIL




Appendix B
Summary of receipts and payments
Recepts and Payments for the perwd from 11/06/ 2016 to 11/01/2017

10672016 to WO 2017

Total to 1WOU201T

SOA Value £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(8,486,728 00) Banks/1nstkutions 000
(1,267,989 00) Trade and Expense Creditors 000
000 000
EQUITY
(51,945,902 00) Ordinary 000
0 00 000
(61,700,619 00) .00 £.00



Appendix C

RS5M Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 15 done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP London are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

it 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carnied out by the appropriate grade of
slaff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructurning Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insclvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and dishursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and dishursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
betng drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
1S incurred ta RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Landon will be propased to the relevant approving party
in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties n which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only he made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liguidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 485 495
Directors / Associate Directors 300 to 410 385 to 420
Manager 250 to 265 295 to 300
Assistant Managers 200 to 220 240 to 260
Administrators 14510 180 125 to 240
Support staif 100 to 105 160

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

Location dependant

Subsistence

£25 per night {from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night {up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel (car)

38p per mile {up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Jomnt Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office hoider or his

Recipient, type and purpose Onginal estimate Paid

£ £
Nil Nl Nil
Total Nil Nil




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the pertod from 11 June 2616 to 11 January

2017

Type and purpose

Onginal estimate

Incurred 1n Penod

£ £
Joint Liquidators’ fees 264 00
Advertising 98 64
Storage 14 60
Total 377 24

There were no funds realised 1n the Liquidation with which to discharge the above expenses




Appendix G

Joint Liguidators’ time cost analysis for the perniod from 11 June 2016 to 11 January 2017

Pénod Hours Spent Putners  Drectors/  Managers Assslant Admeistrtors, Assstants A Total Tots Aversge

Asmcete 1 Suppornt Sta Hours Tme Costs Rates

. o — Dreciprs | Kl 5 ]

From Adminitration and Pilnn)nn — i ] 1 T i

Jun2016 | Case Manag oo _ oo 00 oo 03 03 06 E70 50 117 50

_ TmMaiters _ _00 00 0o 00 05_ 00_ 05 £7200_ _ 14400

[ total [ 1] 0.0 (1] 00 a4 o3 11 £142 50 129,55

- I . | ! ] 1 1 f

Craditcrs | I ! T ! I ‘.,_ - — ]

Other Creddor Meetngs and Reports 01 [LX1) (] og 06 a0 07 £12150 17357

Totm LRl L) [Y] 04 L] 00 a1 £121 50 17157

o LR T 1 r o 1

Total Hours X L1 [ LI 4 03 e L0400 14667

Total Tane Cost € 49 50 €000 £000 €000 £10200 £22.50 £ 264 00 1 1

i ! N Y T f A 1 1

Total Hours T T T T o oo o0 o0 14 ~ o3 187 L2e400 14867

Tene r ¥ w—r ¥ — -

’T‘”" £4350 £000 coop £0,00 £19200 £22.50 £ 264 00

Lo ; | 4 -+ ; + + -

verage 43500 0.00 [} 080 13714 T5.00 146 87 J
_Rates L o i ; L L

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the pernod from 11 June 2015 to 11 January 2017

pernd Hours Spent Patners  Dreciors /| Managers Asitant ADaraon  ASStants & Total Towsd  Average
l i Asacate 1 Managers. iSuppon Staft Hours Tme Casts Rates
— —————— Drectors | ! —l 1
From Adminstration and Planning " i [ I 1 !
Jun 2015 [ apponiment LE 00 04 00 00 00 o7 £25450 36357
[ Cosenag 01 00 00 00 (1] 0g 12 £259 30 144 06
|___ Post appontment general 02 09 0o 00 13 00 15 £ 33300 222 00
Recemns bnd ¥ 01 0o 1Y 0o 03 [T} 04 £96.00 24000
- —_ —
| Tax Matters 0o 00 oo o0 10 [ 14} 10___ ti1xpso 13040
Total 97‘ o o4 L1 35 L2 ] k-1 £103)20 T T4
— 1 i ! 1 | ] | ] ]
Invastigations __ _ 1 ! 1 1 1 1 i 1 ]
Invest gt ns/CDOA 01 0o 00 ] 04 09 os £8470 169 40
Totat 91 [ 00 00 04 1] 05 £3470 169 40
- 1 1 : | 1 I H i 7
Cradkors _ T I I [ ] I I L 1
| 1 credkors/shareholiers meetngs and 03 oc o0 00 04 00 07 { 244 50 M929
repors __ . _ _ | | ' i 1 t i |
Other Credaor Meetngs and Reports 01 00 00 00 06 00 07 £12150 17357
Unsequred Crediors ag 02 oo oe 01 oo 03 £93 00 31000
[ Tou 04 [¥] 1] Y} 1 ga 17 T Lase0 M0
I H i T 1 T T | 1
Toust Hours i a2 o L1 5o o T8 E1816%0 21173
Toual Tane Cost £ 504 00 £7800 " £108.00 £0.00 £77510 £ 6840 €1616 90 I
1 i T ! T J 1
,Totai Hours 12 02 0a 00 50 08 76 R1616%0 21275
. - e~ v sl ¢ . - -
1 Total Tume £ 534 00 £7300 E10600 £0.00 £77510 £ 66,80 £1518 90 j
o 4 . A + { . —~ {
;:‘""" 49500 Frre T 265.00 0.00 15502 2150 21278
Ra Tax 1 A 1 A i 1 1 !




Notes to Appendix G

Joint Liguidators’ time cost analysts

a)

b}

d}

Administration and planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with day-to-day case
administration duties, maintenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These include but are
not hmied to handling receipts and payments, VAT and Income tax issues, pension queries and
general correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment
and which will fail under this heading include case planming and strategy, case reviews, bonding,
matntenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other
adverhsing, insurance, re-directed mail, and statutory reports

investigations

Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appomiment transactions 1in
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), and the investigation of any
potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may resuft
in legal action resulting in a recoverable asset

Realisation of assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including 1dentifying, securing and
Insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and
debt collection Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset
realisation may commonly include effecting disclaimers, deafing with landlords, hiaising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arrangtg collection of leased assets,
obtaming insurance, pursuing antecedent claims dentified as part of the inveshgation work set out
above Detalls of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the man
body of the report Asset realisation 1s considered to be a key aspect of the case admiristration

Trading

Where the business of the Company has been traded (by the hquidator(s)) following the appointment
our staff will have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongomng basis Payments
to suppliers and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased,
accounts will have been closed and final bills paid Other matters will also have been dealt with 1n
accordance with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Quernes from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process Reporis to creditors are also an important part of ongoing matters relating
to this aspect of the case

Case specific matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1Issues in the case which do not fall
into any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work
done n relation te [igation, general advice or other major 1ssues



